PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2030

Page 1, line 2, remove "to create and enact paragraph 3 of"

Page 1, remove lines 3 through 7

Page 1, line 8, replace "of section 15-10-49" with "and to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 15-10-48"

Page 1, line 12, replace "\$21,500,000" with "\$9,650,000"

Page 1, remove lines 17 through 24

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 3, replace lines 1 through 15 with:

"SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 15-10-48 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- 1. a. Subject to legislative appropriations, each biennium during the period beginning July first of each odd-numbered year and ending December thirty-first of each even-numbered year, the state board of higher education shall award one dollar in matching grants for every two dollars raised by the institutional foundations of the university of North Dakota and North Dakota state university for projects dedicated exclusively to the advancement of academics.
 - b. To be eligible for a matching grant, an institution must demonstrate that:
 - Its foundation has raised at least fifty thousand dollars in cash or monetary pledges for a qualifying project; and
 - (2) The project has been approved by the grant review committee established in section 15-10-51; and
 - (3) The institution does not provide a federal grant subaward to or partner with an organization for the specific purpose of the education of adolescents and young adults on abstinence and contraception to prevent pregnancy and sexually transmitted infections if that organization performs or promotes the performance of an abortion, unless the abortion is necessary to prevent the death of the woman.
 - c. The board may award up to one million seven hundred thousand dollars in matching grants to each institution.
 - d. Projects at the university of North Dakota school of medicine and health sciences are not eligible to receive a grant under this section."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT

This amendment removes the language adding the University of Jamestown and the University of Mary to the higher education challenge grant program and reduces the appropriation for the program from \$21,500,000 to \$9,650,000 from the general fund, the same amount as provided for the 2019-21 biennium. This amendment also amends language relating to institution eligibility for the program to require that institutions not provide a federal grant subaward to or partner with an organization for family planning education if that organization performs or promotes the performance of an abortion.